
Major Industry Group

General Consumer Goods 3.5% 2.1% 3.2%

Restaurants and Hotels 13.2% 7.7% 10.3%

Autos and Transportation 3.1% 10.1% 9.9%

Fuel and Service Stations 4.3% 4.4% -1.1%

Food and Drugs 15.8% 25.7% 33.7%

Building and Construction 274.1% 72.1% 69.2%

Business and Industry 8.5% -3.3% 1.9%
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CITY OF ENCINITAS 

 

Memorandum 

 

June 12, 2014 

 
 

 

TO: Distribution List – Attached 

VIA: Gus Vina, City Manager 

FROM: Tim Nash, Finance Director 

Teri Shoemaker, Finance Manager 

 

SUBJECT: Encinitas Sales Tax Report  

First Quarter Receipts for Fourth Quarter Sales (Oct  – Dec 2013) 

 
The Encinitas Sales Tax Report is derived from information provided by HdL Companies.  The 

reported figures are based upon sales occurring during Oct – December 2013.  Businesses are 

required to remit their sales tax returns to the State Board of Equalization (SBOE) by the end of 

the month following quarter-end.  The SBOE releases the sales tax data three months later.  The 

report provides the increase or decrease in sales tax percentages based on what was received 

during the same period last year.   

 

For the City of Encinitas first quarter sales tax revenue from local businesses totaled $2,793,351 

and from the County and State pool allocation $382,115 which represents an 11.3% and 18.3% 

increase respectively over the same period last year.  Total revenue was $3,175,465 which 

represents a 12.1% overall increase.  Actual sales tax revenue for all of San Diego County 

increased 8.9% over the comparable time period while Southern California as a whole was also 

up 8.9%.   

 

The table below compares the increase or decrease by major industry group for the City, County 

and Southern California.  Encinitas outpaced the County and State figures in the General 

Consumer Goods, Restaurants and Hotels, and Business and Industry  categories but lagged the 

County and State in the Autos and Transportation and Food and Drugs categories. 

 
The Building and Construction category experienced an aberration when the 4th quarter payment 

was made in the 3rd quarter of 2012 resulting in no payment in the 4th quarter of 2012. 
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Figure 1 compares the top 25 sales tax 

generating businesses with the total sales 

generated in the City of Encinitas.  The top 25 

sales tax producers generated 47% of the total 

sales tax receipts for the first quarter 2014 

versus 45% this same time last year.  For a 

complete list of the top 25 businesses, see 

Attachment A. 

 

 

Figure 2 highlights the sales tax revenue by 

business group for the City.  As the chart 

indicates a majority of the revenue generated for 

the first quarter comes from sale of general 

consumer goods and restaurants, followed by 

autos/transportation and fuel.  

 

Revenue generated by business groups is unique 

to each jurisdiction and doesn’t always 

mirror the trends established by the County and 

the State. 

 

On a state-wide level, the local share of sales and use tax receipts from the 2013 holiday 

season rose 3.4% over the fourth quarter of 2012.  Auto sales and leases and all categories of 

building and construction materials were substantially up over the previous year while 

tourism and convenience-driven consumer demand continue to produce healthy gains in 

restaurant related activities.  Rising fuel efficiency resulted in lower receipts from service 

stations and petroleum supply companies while a slower pace in solar and alternative energy 

development reduced use tax receipts from the business/industrial segment. 

 

HdL reports in their Sales Tax Update, Attachment 

A, that tax receipts from holiday spending on general 

consumer goods at brick and mortar stores grew by 

2.3% over last year’s comparable quarter while local 

tax revenues from online purchases increased 16% 

and accounted for 10.3% of total general consumer 

good sales and use tax receipts.   

 

The rise in online retail shopping accelerates trends 

that began 20 years ago by sellers of materials and 

equipment to business and industrial users.  However, 

with the rise in social networking and use of mobile  

devices the general public is more comfortable with 

online purchasing, as depicted by the graph above. 

 

 

 

Figure 2 

Figure 1 
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Ever wonder where your sales and use tax dollars are going?  The chart below breaks it 

down.  Fifty-two percent goes to the State General Fund, while the City receives 13% from 

Bradley Burns and Triple Flip.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attached to this report are the following reports, tables and graphs: 

Attachment A Sales Tax Update Newsletter 

Attachment B Major Industry Groups, Current Quarter Sales Volume 

Attachment C San Diego County, Sales Tax Trends for all Agencies  

Attachment D Southern California, By County and Major Business Group 

Attachment E Encinitas Geo Areas 1: 13 Quarter History 

Attachment F Encinitas Geo Areas 2: 13 Quarter History 

Attachment G Encinitas Major Industry Groups: 13 Quarter History 

Attachment H Agency Comparisons 

Attachment I Sales Tax Revenues by Geographic Area, table format  

 

The report is also available on the city’s website at www.cityofencinitas.org.  Click on 

Departments>Finance>Quarter Reports. 

 

Distribution:  

City Council Members  

City Manager  

Cabinet Team 

Department Analysts 

 

 

http://www.cityofencinitas.org/


City of Encinitas
Sales Tax Update
First Quarter Receipts jòr Fourth Quarter Sales (Odober - December 2013)

SALES TAX BY MAJOR BUSINESS GROUP
$1,000,000

$800,000

$600,000

$400,000

II 
4th Quarter 2012

II 
4th Quarter 2013

$200,000

LI
$0

~ LI
General Restaurants Fuel and Autos Food Building Business

Consumer and Service and and and and

Goods Hotels Stations Transportation Drugs Construction Industry

Top 25 PRODUCERS
i N ALPHABETICAL ORDER

Beach House Inn

Best Buy

BevMo

BMW of Encinitas

Chevron

Encinitas Ford

Encinitas Gasoline &
Auto Service

Financial Services
Vehicle Trust

Hansen Surfboards

Home Depot

Home Goods

Kohls

Michaels Arts &
Crafts

Quick Shine Car
Wash

Ralphs

REI

Rosanos Unocal 76

Shell Gas & Car
Wash

Sports Authority

Target

Tesoro Refining &
Marketing

TJ Maxx

Valero

Vons

Walmart

REVENUE COMPARISON
Three Quarters - Fiscal Year To Date

2012-13 2013.14
- -- -- ---

Point-of.Sale $7,849,361 $8,215,476

County Pool 929,207 1,053,627

State Pool 3,447 4,852
..-.- ..

Gross Receipts $8,782,015 $9,273,955

Less Triple Flip* $(2,195,504) $(2,318,489)

*Reil1blll'Sedfrol1 coiiiily coliipelisaliolifil1d

Published by HdL Companies in Spring 2014 Hd~
ww.hdlcompanies.comI888.861.0220 COM l A NIL S
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Q42013 City of Encinitas Sales Tax Update
Statewide Results

Excluding accounting anomalies, the
local share of sales and use tax re-
ceipts from California's 2013 holiday

spending rose 3.4% over the fourth
quarter of2012.

Auto sales and leases and all cate-
gories of building and construction
materials were substantially up over

the previous year while tourism and
convenience-driven consumer de-
mand continued to produce healthy

gains in restaurant related revenues.

Sales of luxury goods and portable
electronics did particularly well while

cut backs in food stamp programs
and unemployment benefits reduced
spending at discount department

stores and many value oriented re-

tailers. Generally, the gains in sales
from online purchases were higher

than for brick and mortar stores.

Rising fuel effciency resulted in low-

er receipts from service stations and
petroleum supply companies while

a slowing pace in solar and alternate

energy development reduced use tax
receipts from the businesslindustrial
segment.

Spending patterns were fairly consis-

tent throughout most regions.

E.Commerce Spending Up
Tax receipts from holiday spending
on general consumer goods at brick
and mortar stores grew by 2.3% over

last year's comparable quarter while
local tax revenues from online pur-
chases increased 16% and accounted

for 10.3% of total general consumer
goods sales and use tax receipts.

1he rise in online retail shopping ac-
celerates trends that began 20 years
ago by sellers of materials and equip-

ment to business and industrial users.

Suppliers were able to take advantage

of business preferences for the ease

of online ordering by consolidating
sales offces and inventories into just
a few locations.

However, it was not until social net-
working and growth in the use of
mobile devices that the general public

became fully comfortable with online

purchasing. Retail analysts expect

the trend to expand and every ma-
jor retailer is testing new concepts to
reduce store size and overhead costs
by driving more of their sales to cen-
tralized web-based order desks.

New technology, recent court deci-
sions and legislative exemptions are
constantly reducing what is taxable
and has substantially altered the base
on which the tax was created in 1933.

The concentration of business sup-
plies and now consumer goods into

fewer and larger "points of sale" has
accelerated competition for what is
becoming a diminishing resource.
Local governments are now bidding
rebates up to 85% of the local tax
collected in exchange for location of
order desks.

ONLINE VS. BRICK & MORTAR
Year.Over.Year Percent Growth

30%

o%.l ~ LL iilll
15%

-15%
'01 '03 '05 '07 '09 '11 '13

. Online . Brick & Mortar

REVENUE BY BUSINESS GROUP
Encinitas This Quarter

Cons.Goods
35%

Restaurants
17%

AutosfTrans.
13%

ENCINITAS Top 15 BUSINESS TYPES
*In thousands Encinitas County HdL State

Business Type Q4 '13* Change Change Change

ArtGifUNovelty Stores 57.7 13.8% 8.6% 8.4%

Casual Dining 245.1 10.3% 5.8% 6.1%

Discount Dept Stores - CONFIDENTIAL- -1.0% 0.2%

Drug Stores 46.7 -0.3% 2.1% 2.5%

Electronics/Appliance Stores 124.5 ...3% -5.3% -0.6%

Family Apparel 93.5 2.4% 7.9% 6.3%

Fine Dining 66.0 44.3% 12.9% 15.1%

Grocery Stores Liquor 161.2 25.2% 51.8% 38.6%

Home Furnishings 94.6 6.0% 7.5% 8.0%

Lumber/Building Materials 114.8 na 344.1% 265.6%

New Motor Vehicle Dealers - CONFIDENTIAL- 7.8% 9.4%

Quick-Service Restaurants 111.1 1.3% 7.8% 7.9%

Service Stations 402.1 4.3% 6.8% -2.8%

Specialty Stores 87.5 3.2% 8.4% 7.4%

Sporting Goods/Bike Stores 115.4 3.7% 3.6% 5.4%

Total All Accounts $2,793.4 11.3% 8.1% 8.7%

County & State Pool Allocation $382.1 18.3% 14.9% 9.4%

Gross Receipts $3,175.5 12.1% 8.9% 8.8%
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COMPANIES

CITY OF ENCINITAS
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS

Major Industry Group

General Consumer Goods
Restaurants and Hotels
Fuel and Service Stations
Autos and Transportation
Food and Drugs

Building and Construction
Business and Industry
Transfers & Unidentified

Total

$::::: I

$600K I

~OOK -I

$200K I

$OK~

-I-I---
General

Consumer
Goods

Restaurants
and

Hotels

Autos
and

Transportation

-~
l~. mlI---_~I~.

Fuel and
Service
Stations

Autos
and

Transportation

Food
and

Drugs

Building
and

Construction

Business
and

Industry

4Q13 Percent of Total

Food
and

Drugs

General
Consumer

Goods

Building
and

Construction

Restaurants
and

Hotels
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HdL~ SAN DIEGO COUNTY ALL AGENCIES
SALES TAX TRENDS FOR ALL AGENCIES - 4Q 2013 SALESCOMPANIES
Agency allocations reflect "point of sale" receipts

Current Year Prior Year Share of Actual Receipti Ad¿usted
Agency Name Count 4Q 2013 4Q 2012 County Pool % Change % hange
Lemon Grove 600 992,464 626,711 0.8% + 58.4% + 17.5%
Del Mar 1,827 251,766 256,373 0.2% - 1.8% + 12.1%
Coronado 666 600,495 535,352 0.5% + 12.2% + 9.4%
La Mesa 1,902 2,879,632 2,621,060 2.4% + 9.9% + 7.1%
Imperial Beach 440 186,919 182,806 0.2% + 2.3% + 5.5%
Vista 2,757 3,336,203 3,133,783 2.8% + 6.5% + 5.4%
Escondido 4,612 7,432,210 6,682,387 6.3% + 11.2% + 4.7%
San Marcos 2,550 3,996,573 3,344,598 3.4% + 19.5% + 4.7%
San Diego Co. Uninc 13,307 6,001,977 5,497,029 5.1% + 9.2% + 4.4%
San Diego 43,698 56,714,734 53,077,344 47.7% + 6.9% + 4.3%
Carlsbad 4,750 7,412,636 6,965,052 6.2% + 6.4% + 4.2%
National City 2,095 3,576,623 3,395,922 3.0% + 5.3% + 3.7%
Encinitas 3,173 2,793,351 2,509,243 2.4% + 11.3% + 3.4%
Chula Vista 4,940 7,281,674 6,562,086 6.1% + 11.0% + 2.7%
Santee 1,414 2,462,812 1,909,840 2.1% + 29.0% + 2.5%
Oceanside 4,931 4,338,639 3,911,158 3.7% + 10.9% + 1.2%
Poway 1,689 2,754,744 2,711,284 2.3% + 1.6% - 1.7%
Solana Beach 915 619,090 649,220 0.5% - 4.6% - 3.3%
EI Cajon 2,840 5,182,651 5,304,425 4.4% - 2.3% - 6.9%

Totals 99,106 118,815,191 109,875,673 100.0% + 8.1% + 3.5%

San Diego Pool 19,008 16,170,190 14,063,191 + 15.0% + 1.9%

04/2V2014 2:49 pm HdL . 909.861.4335 . ww.hdlcompanies.com Page 1 of 1
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
ACTUAi/ADJUSTED COMPARISON. BY COUNTY AND MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUP

04l2V2014 3:12 pm
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
ACTUAUADJUSTED COMPARISON. BY COUNTY AND MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUP

ACTUAL RECEIPTS ADJUSTED FOR ECONOMIC DATA

402013 402012 % Change 402013 40 2012 % Change
Ventura County

Autos And Transportation
Buildin And Construction

County & State Pool 3,659,652 3,384,523 8.1% 3,631,637 3,366,272 7.9%
35,224,754 28,986,589 21.5% 34,539,791 33,290,028 3.8%

Southern California Totals
Autos And Transportation 125,237,194 113,944,256 9.9% 125,249,335 115,469,156 8.5%
Building And Construction 56,174,832 33,208,037 69.2% 54,853,794 50,429,240 8.8%

County & State Pools 97,999,260 91,688,789 6.9% 99,589,228 95,079,878 4.7%
878,357,411 806,860,393 8.9% 863,834,792 841,426,796 2.7%

HdL State Totals
Autos And Transportation
Buildin And Construction

Fuel And Service Stations 166,013,359 170,614,844 -2.7% 162,537,972 171,459,145 -5.2%
General Consumer Goods 395,407,125 383,119,293 3.2% 393,492,441 384,802,615 2.3%

County & State Pools 193,306,679 176,777,669 9.4% 195,525,712 181,419,073 7.8%
1,569,943,873 1,442,849,010 8.8% 1,548,032,749 1,497,106,651 3.4%

r-

I

04/2112014 3:12 pm
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HdL~
COMPANIES
r-ÃrJüš'õR-ECONOMIC DATA I

CITY OF ENCINITAS
ENCINITAS GEO AREAS 1- 13 QUARTER HISTORY

Geo Area Names Sales Tax by Geographic areas

Encinitas Town Center & Enci
Count: 99

NW EI Camino Real Business
Count: 315

Old Encinitas (new)

Count: 728

NE EI Camino Real Business I
Count: 239

North Coastal Encinitas (new)

Count: 401

Leucadia (new)

Count: 410

-"--~------___'____.n, $700K

$600K

$500K

------------,.--------j $400K

i--~--~---~-------i $200K

E :7

L

:; .. $100K

4Q 1 Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1 Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
10 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12

__._J $OK
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
13 13 13 13

* Periods Shown Reflect the Period in Which the Sales Occurred. Point of Sale
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Hdc~
COMPANIESlAüšõR'-1
I EC-ÕNOMIC DATA I

CITY OF ENCINITAS
ENCINITAS GEO AREAS 2 - 13 QUARTER HISTORY

Geo Area Names Sales Tax by Geographic areas

Cardiff by the Sea (new)
Count: 454

--_.__. ---¡ $280K

SE EI Camino Real Business I
Count: 176

$240K

Encinitas Corridor & SE EI Ca

Count: 156
..----.-.,.--...-".---.,---".-~i $200K

Olivenhain (new)

Count: 162
-~------..-----,---_._---¡ $160K

--~-.~-~"--.---_._-~ $120K

j--,-~-_._------_.._~----¡ $80K

$40K

I~---~-- -.. $OK
4Q 1 Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1 Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1 Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
10 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 13 13 13 13

* Periods Shown Reflect the Period in Which the Sales Occurred - Point of Sale
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Hdc~
COMPANIES
i - EïöJY5~FlJET'I-1

CITY OF ENCINITAS
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS - 13 QUARTER HISTORY

General Consumer Goods
Count: 1,739

Restaurants And Hotels
Count: 251

Autos And Transportation
Count: 106

Fuel And Service Stations
Count: 26

Food And Drugs

Count: 85

Building And Construction
Count: 75

Business And Industry
Count: 891

Encinitas

13 Quarter Trend: +20.2%

Sales Tax by Major Industrv Group

-- -- _..- - . $1 OOOKI '
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Periods shown reflect the period in which the sales occurred - Point of Sale
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Hdè~
COMPANIES
r-A"O'JûSÊõ'-1'. ECONOMIC DATA

CITY OF ENCINITAS
AGENCY COMPARISONS

Encinitas

Count: 3,173

Carlsbad
Count: 4,750

Oceanside
Count: 4,931

Escondido
Count: 4,612

Vista
Count: 2,757

San Marcos
Count: 2,550

Solana Beach
Count: 915

Encinitas

San Diego County

Southern California

California

Per Capita Sales

-.---- _._- ----....--- --"-------,.-- _. "~- -~.- $7,000
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3Q 4Q
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3Q 4Q
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3Q 4Q
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¡
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i

ì
.-"--- $4,400

I

~.. ------.. ---------~-I $4,000-~ --------~-~.~ ~ $3,600

._-~-~ ¿~ '1$3,200
~ - - ~---- .. . . ".~_-- $2,800
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Periods shown reflect the period in which the sales occurred - Point of Sale
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Hdt~ CITY OF ENCINITAS
SALES TAX REVENUES BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA - 4Q 2013COMPANIES

I
ADJUSTED FOR~

ECONOMIC DATA

Current Year Prior Year
Geographic Area Count 402013 % Chg. % ofTtl. 402012 402013 302013 202013 102013 402012 302012 202012 102012

0018 - Cardiff by the Sea (new) 454 254,666 2.2% 9.2% 249,177 254,666 259,392 264,148 244,643 249,177 267,819 248,471 239,065
0020 - Encinitas Town Center & Encii 99 681,641 4.0% 24.5% 655,228 681,641 592,738 574,430 539,998 655,228 532,736 538,916 479,179
0021 - Leucadia (new) 410 104,228 6.2% 3.7% 98,165 104,228 109,943 115,107 95,808 98,165 102,900 103,234 92,369
0022 - NE EI Camino Real Business I 239 306,850 4.4% 11.0% 293,998 306,850 336,314 312,089 299,890 293,998 301,715 285,069 274,022

0023 - North Coastal Encinitas (new) 401 117,373 -0.4% 4.2% 117,887 117,373 131,183 122,706 110,633 117,887 128,873 130,610 119,667

0024 - NW EI Camino Real Business 315 542,314 0.7% 19.5% 538,599 542,314 507,108 499,084 476,543 538,599 489,506 490,096 471,149
0025 - Old Encinitas (new) 728 501,470 2.8% 18.0% 487,678 501,470 534,042 507,255 459,096 487,678 527,106 505,735 450,579
0026 - Olivenhain (new) 162 36,056 0.4% 1.3% 35,923 36,056 41,619 35,898 32,093 35,923 32,478 32,804 35,439
0027 - SE EI Camino Real Business I 176 97,057 9.2% 3.5% 88,871 97,057 104,438 104,116 86,791 88,871 101,177 117,770 84,613

0030 - Encinitas Corridor & SE EI Cai 156 61,205 9.9% 2.2% 55,670 61,205 60,407 64,484 53,365 55,670 54,348 62,046 58,042
0031 - GP Leucadia 775 206,033 1.3% 7.4% 203,331 206,033 226,712 222,112 193,333 203,331 217,977 218,836 199,305

0032 - GP New Encinitas 894 1,683,584 3.4% 60.5% 1,628,217 1,683,584 1,596,807 1,550,331 1,453,906 1,628,217 1,477,990 1,490,767 1,365,226

0033 - ERGC & Commercial Center 72 681,125 4.2% 24.5% 653,929 681,125 592,305 573,835 539,604 653,929 530,474 537,234 476,557
0034 - All Other Address Ranges (no 45 1,442 -54.9% 0.1% 3,195 1,442 1,230 1,461 1,400 3,195 3,301 2,480 3,503

0035 - Encinitas Ranch CFD 117 682,567 3.9% 24.5% 657,124 682,567 593,535 575,296 541,004 657,124 533,776 539,714 480,060

Totals For Listed Geo Areas 5,043 5,957,611 3.3% 214.1% 5,766,993 5,957,611 5,687,774 5,522,352 5,128,108 5,766,993 5,302,175 5,303,783 4,828,775

Totals For All Outlets 3,172 2,782,414 3.4% 100.0% 2,691,347 2,782,414 2,748,544 2,671,327 2,477,248 2,691,347 2,609,438 2,569,874 2,349,576

* Businesses may be in overlapping geo areas. Totals may be greater than 100%.

0412112014 2:56 pm
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